THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:

HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM:

teresa morgan, Superintendent
DATE:

October 27, 2021
SUBJECT:
APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER 37-43 FOR THE EAST MIDDLE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
ISSUE:   


Change Order 37 is a $ 4,300 back charge from the mason to the painter for block infill.  CO 38 is a $ 1,693 debit for exchanging elevator door to make it fire rated per building inspector.  CO 39 is a $12,863.20 add to the painter for back chargers from other contractors.  CO 40 is a $ 4,373.86 back charge to painter from Grayhawk.  CO 41 is          $ 4,202.34 back charge from mason to painter.  CO 42 is a $ 877 debit to move casework down to accommodate appliances in LI room.  CO 43 is a $ 812.03 debit to relocate condensate drain per building inspector.
FACTS:
CO 37
[image: image1.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
East Hardin Middle School Contract For: BP 040-06 Masonry  Change Order Number: 037
Elizabethtown, KY
Date: April 18,2019 Date: October 11,2021
OWNER: (name and address) ARGHITECT: (name and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Hardin County Board of Education IRA Architects Alliance Corporation
65 W A Jenkins Road 3225 Summit Square Plece, Suite  P.O. Box 1480
Elizabethiown, KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 42142-1480
Lexinglon, KY 40509
‘CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
Rising Sun Development
P. 0. Box 200
Paris, KY 40362
THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable o executed Construction Change Directives.)

Backcharge for painting contractor to paint new soffit wall required for conduit after mason had already installed block t this
location
‘The original Contract Sum was. 1,953,813.00

$
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 48,844.90
‘The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was. $ 2002.657.90
$
s

}

‘The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order in the amount of 430000
‘The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 199835790





CO 38
[image: image2.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) 'CONTRACT INFORMATION: ‘CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
East Hardin Middie School Contract For: BP 080-02 (PO) Change Order Number; 038
Elizabethtown, KY Doors, Frames & Hardware
Date: April 18, 2019 Date: October 11, 2021
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Hardin County Board of Education IRA Architects Alliance Corporstion
65 W A Jenkins Road 3225 Summit Square Place, Suite . O. Box 1480
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 42142-1480

Lexington, KY 40509
CONTRACTOR: (name and address)

Atlas Enterprises.

P.0. Box 197409

Louisville, KY 40259

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insrt a detailed desciption o the change and. i applicable, atch or reference specific exhibit. Al include agreed upon adjustment;
attibutable 10 execuied Construction Change Directives)

Costs associated with adding a parallel amm closure for Door 100A-A_$221.00
Remake Door 110 for Elevator Mechanical Room with a 90-minute fire rating $1,472.00

‘The original Contract Sum was. s 229.860.00

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders s 49276

‘The Contract Sum priorto this Change Order was s 230352.76
$ 1693.00
s

“The Contract Sum will b increased by this Change Order in the amount of
‘The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be:

332,045.76




 CO 39
[image: image3.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROSECT: (name and adress) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: ‘CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
East Hardin Middle School ‘Contract For: BP 099-02 Painting  Change Ordier Number: 039
Elizabethtown, KY & Joint Sealants

Date: April 18,2019 Date: October 11,2021
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (rame and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Hardin County Board of Education IRA Architects Alliance Corporation
65 W A Jenkins Road 3225 Summit Sqare P1, St 200 P. 0. Box 1480
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 Lexiagion, KY 40509 Glasgow, KY 42142-1480
CONTRACTOR: (nane and address)
Conley Painting & Special Coatings LLC
P. 0. Box 400
South Point, OH 45680
‘THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Inserta detailed description of the change and, f applicable, attach or reference specifc exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustmens
atributable 1o executed Consiruction Change Directives )

Costs associated with touch up painting on drywall and CMU in Areas C, D, B& A $8,576.20
Costs associated with painting the newly installed Cafeteria wall that was backcharged to the mason contractor
$4,300.00

“The orginal Contract Sum was 1000000
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders 47,00

s 3
$

‘The Contract Sum prior (o ths Change Order was $ 310479.00
$
s

‘The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order inthe amount of 1287620
‘The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 32333520




CO 40

[image: image4.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: ‘CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
East Hardin Middle School Contract For: BP 092-02 Gypsum  Change Order Number: 040
Elizabethtown, KY Board Assemblies
Date: April 18,2019 Date: October 11, 2021
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Hardin County Board of Education IRA Architects Alliance Corporation
65 W A Jenkins Road 3225 Summit Square Place, Suite P O, Box 1480
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 421421480

Lexington, KY 40509
CONTRACTOR: (name and address)

Grayhawk, LLC

2424 Merchant Street

Lexington, KY 40511

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if plicable, attach o reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustmen
atributable 1o executed Construction Change Direcives.)

51% of the backeharge for painting contractor to touch up painting on drywall and CMU in areas, C, D, B & A

The original Contract Sum was s 508,877.00
Nt change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 14,907.00
The Contract Sum prior o this Change Order was. $ 523,784.00
The Contract Sum will be decreased by this Change Order i the amount of $ 437386
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be [ 31941014




CO 41

[image: image5.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: ‘CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

East Hardin Middle School Contract For: BP 040-07 Masonry  Change Order Number: 041

Elizabethtown, KY Date: April 18, 2019 Date: October 11,2021

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Hardin County Board of Education IRA Architects Aliance Corparation

65 W A Jenkins Road 3225 Summit Square Place, Suite .0, Box 1480

Elizabethtown, KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 42142-1480

Lexington, KY 40509

‘CONTRACTOR: (name and address)

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Inert a deailed descripton of th change and. i aplicable, aiach or reference specifi exhibits. Also include agreed wpon adjusiment
attributable 1o execued Consiruction Charge Direcives)

49% of the backcharge for painting contractor to touch up painting on drywall and CMU in areas, C, D, B & A

“The original Contract Sum was s 1.953,813.00
Net change by previously autharized Change Orders s 44,5440
“The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was H 1.998,357.90
“The Contract Sum wil be decreascd by this Change Order n the amount o H 420234
‘The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1.994,155.56




CO 42

[image: image6.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
East Hardin Middie School Contract For: BP 123-01 Change Order Number: 042
Elizabethtown, KY Aschitectural Casework
Date: April 18,2019 Date: October 11, 2021
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (ame and address)
Hardin County Bowrd of Education IRA Architects Alliance Corporation
65 W A Jenkins Road 3225 Summit Square Place, Suite . O. Box 1480
Elizabethtown, KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 42142-1480
Lexingion, KY 40509
CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
Atlas Companies

5101 Commerce Crossing Drive.
Louisville, KY 40229-2100

‘THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, f applicable attach or reference specifc exhibis. Also include agreed upon adjustments
attributable o executed Consiruction Change Directives.)

Costs associated with reworking casework to accommodate owner's furnishings.

‘The original Contract Sum was
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders

“The Contract Sum prior to ths Change Order was.

‘The Contract Sum will b increased by this Change Order inthe amount of
‘The new Contract Sum including this Changs Order will be:





CO 43

[image: image7.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
East Hardin Middle School Contract For: BP 220-04 Plumbing  Change Order Number: 043
Elizabethtown, KY &HVAC
Date: Aprl 18,2019 Date: October 11, 2021
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Hardin County Board of Education IRA Architects Alliance Corporation
65 W A Jenkins Road 3225 Summit Square Place, Suite .0, Box 1480
Elizabethtow, KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 42142:1480

Lexington, KY 40509
‘CONTRACTOR: (name and adress)

GBMC, Inc.

564 Eastern Boulevard

Clarksville, IN 47291

‘THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the charge and, i/ applicable. attach or reference specific exhibit. Also include agreed upon adjusimens
attributable to executed Consiruction Change Directives,)

‘Costs associated with revising condensate from the split system located in the Elevator Machine Room which was a change
from the original drewings.

“The original Contract Sum was s 234539526
‘Nt chane by previously authorized Change Orders. $ 22,319.15
“The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 2367,714.41
‘The Coniract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 812,03
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 2368.526.44




RECOMMENDATION


I RECOMMEND THE BOARD APPROVE CHANGE ORDERs 37-42 for the east middle Construction project.
RECOMMENDED MOTION


I MOVE THE BOARD APPROVE revised CHANGE ORDERs 37-42 for the east middle Construction project.
