THIS IS A DECISION PAPER

TO:

HARDIN COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

FROM:

teresa morgan, Superintendent
DATE:

November 15th, 2021
SUBJECT:
APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDER 44-51 FOR THE EAST MIDDLE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
ISSUE:   


Change Order 44 and 45 are both for $ 4,646.58 and are a credit and debit between subcontractors.  Change orders 46-49 are all credits to the board totaling $ 69,930 from various sub-contractors to pay for putting the building site back to grade.  CRS construction is to be paid the $ 69,930 for the site work.  Change order 50 and 51 and credits to the board totaling $ 8,202.68 for unused portion of the contracts.  
FACTS:
CO 44
[image: image1.png]PROJECT: (name and addres) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: ‘CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

East Hardin Middi School (ConiractFor: BP 099.03 Pining ~ Change Order Number: 044
& Joio Seslns

Blizabethiown, KY Dat: Apil 18,2019 Date: November 4, 2021

OWNER: (rame and adiess) ARCHITECT: (name and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (nam and adiress)

Hardin County Bosrd of Educaion IRA Architects Alliance Corportion

65 W A Jenkins Rosd 3225 Sammit Square Pace, Sute  P. 0. Box 1480

Elizabethiown, KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 42142-1430
Lexingon, KY 40509

‘CONTRACTOR: (name and adess)

Conley Paining & Specal Coatings LLC

P.0. Box 400

Souh Poin, OH 4568

‘THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(lnset a detaled descripton of the change and, i opplicabl. atoch o refrence specific exhbis. Alsoiclude agreed vpon adusiments
auribtabl o ezecued Consircrion Change Dirctves )

Backeharge (0 cover damages 10 windows where painersused meta blades t remove paint fromthe las.

The orginal Contract Sum was 3 31000000
Netchange by previousy uthorized Change Orders H 13,3520
“The Conract Sum prio 1o this Change Order was H 2335520
‘The Contract Sum will b decreased by tis Change Order i the amount of s 4546

The new Contract Sum echcing this Change Order willbe H 31870862




CO 45
[image: image2.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: name and adess) 'CONTRACT INFORMATION: ‘CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
East Hardin Middic Schol ControctFor: BP 084-02 ‘Change Order Number. 045
Aluminum Frumed Enanees &
Storfronts
Elzbesiomn, KY Dute. Date: November 4, 2021
OMNER: (name and adess) ARCHITECT:(rame and adess)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and adolress)
Hardin County Bowd o Education IRA Archiecs Alince Corportion
65 WA Jekins Road. 3225 Sumit Sqare Place, Sue P, 0. Box 1480
Elizabetiown, KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 42142:1480

Lexingion, KY 40509
‘CONTRACTOR: (rome and adess)

Lake Cormberlnd Glass LLC

P.0. Box 360

Russel Springs, KY 42642

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Inert adetailed descriptionofthe hange and. f appiicable, attch o referencespecfc exhibits. Alo nclde agreed upon adjusimenss
atirbatobl 0 executed Consiruction Charge Directves )

Costs o remove and replace damaged glass in windows where painters used metal blades to remove paint from the glass.

“The original Conract Sum was s 8831600
Net change by previousy anhorized Change Orders H 390000
‘The Cotract Sum pror 1 this Change Order was s 9221600
‘The Contract Sum will b icreasd by his Change Order fn the amount of s 464658
“The new ContactSum inclodin this Chasge Order wilbe s %562

‘The Cortract Time will be wnchanged by Zero (0) days.
T e et e e e %y S () G




 CO 46
[image: image3.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Ediion

PROJKCT: (name and address) ‘CONTRACT NFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

Eas Hardi Middie Schasl Contract For: BP 031-03 Concrete ~ Change Order Numbe: 046

Elizabethown, KY Dae: Apeil 18, 2019 Dat: Novenber 8, 2021

OWNER: (name and adiess) ARCHITECT. (name and address)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Hardio County Bowrd of Education IRA Architects Aliance Corporton

65 WA Jokins Road 3225 Sommit Square Place Sute  P. 0. Box 1480

Elizabethiown, KY 42701 20 Glasgow, KY 42142:1480

Lexingon, KY 40509
‘CONTRACTOR: (name and adirss)

‘Whitenberg Construction

4774 Allmond Aveave.

Louisvie, KY 40209

‘THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(1nsrt o detiled desipion ofthe change and. i appiicable ttch orefernce specfc exhibit. Alo inluce agreed vpon adjusimenss
atribatoble 0 execue dConsircion Change Direcives.)

Backcharge for CRS Consiruction to provide backfil around al curbs (89.065.00)
Backcharge for 30% of overall cost 0 remove concrete material that was lef on ob sie (84,120.50)

“The rginal Contrac Sum was s 219,

Net change by previousy athorzed Change Orders H IFREETS
‘The Contract Sumprir (0 his Change Order was H PEXIRIITY
‘The Contract Sum wilbe decreased by this Changs Order i the smoun of H 13,8550
“The new Contract Sum inchudin this Change Order willbe s w6030





CO 47
[image: image4.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT:(name and addess) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: 'CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Eat Hardln Middie School CotentFor. BP 03005 enrd - ChngeOnder Mimber: 047

Blizabeibiown, KY Da: April 18,2019 Date: November 8, 2021

OWNER: (mame and address) ARCHITECT. (name and adcess)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (same and adress)
Hardin County Board of Education IRA Archiecs Allisce Corporicn

65 W A Jenkins Road. 3225 Sommit Square Place, Sute P, 0. Box 1480

Elizsbetiown, KY 42701 20 Glasgow, KY 42142-1480

Lexingion, KY 40509
CONTRACTOR: (same and adess)

Edgar Bele LLC

583 Ballad Lane

New Haven, KY 40051

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(It detd deerption o the changeand. applcabie,aoch o refrece specfic xibs. Al il gred pon adcimens
oriotoble 0 cxscted Consrvcion Change Direines)

‘Backeharge for 10% of the overal cast for CRS Consiruction o haul off debris left on obsite.

The original Conract Sum was s 120074871
Netchange by previousy authorized Change Orders H 1826283
“The Contract Sum pror o this Change Order was H 2601154
‘The Contract Sum will b decrcased by this Change Order inthe amount of H 13150

“The new Contact Sum including tis Change Order willbe s T30




CO 48
[image: image5.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and adirss) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: ‘CHANGE ORDER NFORMATION:

East Hardin iddle School Conract For: BPOIS-02 Ste  Change Order Number: 048
Excavaion & Storm Drainage

Elizabethiown, KY Dase: Apil 18, 2019 Dae: November 8,2021

ONNER: (name and adess) ARCHITECT: (name and adeess)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and adress)

Handia County Bosed of Educaton IRA Architecs Allance Corpaation

65 W A Jenkins Road 3225 Summit Square Place, Suite P.0. Box 1480

Elizabediiown, KY 42701 20 Glasgow, KY 42142:1480

Lexingion, KY 40509
‘CONTRACTOR: (name and adress)

Jave, LLC

2137 lstand Drive

Lexingion, KY 40502

THE CONTRACT 1S CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Inert o dettled desririon o the change and. i applicabl, atoch o refrence specfic exhibits Also include agreed wpon adusiments
aributable 10 execuied Consrction Change Diectives)

Backcharge for work completed by CRS Construction to complet right-of-way work that was in Jave’s scope of work, haul
off excess dirt and using excess dirtnot hauled away.

The orgiral Conract Sum was

105742952

Netchange by previouly uthoized Change Orders -10,00000
‘The Contract Sum pror o hs Change Order was p—x
“The Contract Sum will b decreased by this Change Order i the amount of 4633000

“The new Contrace Sum oclcing this Change Order willbe

p—




CO 49
[image: image6.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT:(name and adess) ‘CONTRACT WFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER NFORMATION:
East Hardin Middle School (Contract Fr; BP 040.08 Masonry  Change Order Number: 049
Elizabetbiown, KY Daic: Apil 18,2019 Dat: November8, 2021
OWNER: (name and addvess) ARCHITECT: name and adress)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (same and aderes)
Hardin County Bowd of Education IRA Archiects Alance Corporaton
65 W A Jeaking Rosd. 3225 Summit Squar Place, Sute . 0. Box 1480
Elizabebiown, KY 42701 20 Glasgow,KY 42142:1480
Lexingion, KY 40509
CONTRACTOR: (name and adess)
Rising Sun Development
P.0/Box 200
Paris KY 40362

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert  deaied descrition of the change nd. i applicable atech o reference specfc exhibs. Also incude agreed upon adusiments
‘atributobl 10 executed Consiruction Change Directves.)

Backcharge for 60% of the overal cost for CRS Consiruction to haul off debrs lefton thejobsit.
“The oriinal Conract Sum wis.

195381300

Netchange by previousy ahorzed Change Orders 03256
“The Conract Sumpror 1 his Change Order was TI9,155.56
“The Contract Sum will b decreased by this Change Orer in the smount of 24100

“The new Contrct Sum ncluding this Change Order wilbe p— e




CO 50
[image: image7.png]Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and oddres) CONTRACT NFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION-
EastHardio Middie School (Coniract For: BPO74-02 (P0)  Change Order Number: 050
Roof Materisl
Elizabethiown, KY Dat: April 18,2019 Dat: Noverber 4,2021
OWNER: (rame and adiress) ARCHITECT: (name and addvess)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: name and adiress)
Hartin County Boardof Educaion IRA Architets Allance Corporstion
65 W A Jeakins Road 3225 Summit Sque Place, SteP. 0. Bos 1480
Elzabethiown. KY 42701 200 Glasgow, KY 421421480

Lecigion, KY 40509
‘CONTRACTOR: (same and adess)

“The Garland Company

3800 East 911 Street

Cleveland, OH 44105

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(nsert  dealed description o the change and. i appicable, stachor reference specfic exhiits Aso include agreed pon adjustmess
tributabi 0 executed Consiraction Change Divectives.)

Delete unused portion o the purchase order.

The orginal Conract Sum was s 25000000
Netchange by previouly athorzed Change Orders H 000
‘The Contract Sum pror o ths Change Order was H 000,00
“The Contract Sum will b decreased by this Change Order inthe smoun of H 408478
“The v Contact Sum nclaiog this Change Order will be s 455122





CO 51

[image: image8.png]CChange Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and dess) ‘CONTRACT INFORMATION: ‘CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
East Hardin Middlc School Conract For: B? 074-03 (P0)  Change Onder Number: 051
Therml Insultion
Elizabetiown, KY Dase: Apil 18, 2019 Date: Noveenber 4, 2021
OWNER: (rame and adires) ARCHITECT:(nome and addrvis)  CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and adiress)
Harin County Board of Educsion IRA Architecs Alance Corpoaton
65 W A Jenkins Rosd 3225 Summit Square lac, Suite . 0. Box 1480
Elizsbehtown, KY 42701 20 Glasgow, KY 42142-1480
Lexngion, KY 40509
‘CONTRACTOR: name and adiress)
Johas Manville:
717 17h Stret
Denver, CO 80202

(nser a detaled descrition o he change and. i cpplicabl, atoch o reference speifc exhibs Also incae agreed upon adyusimenss
atribatabi 0 executed Consirction Change Directves )

Delete unused portion of the purchase order.

The original Conrac Sum was s 10500000
Netchange by previousy athorzed Change Orders $ 000
‘The Contract Sum prior ( his Change Order was H T05.000.00
‘The Contract Sum willbe decreased by this Change Order i the amount of s 411750
“The e ContractSum includin this Change Order willbe s 10038210

“The ContractTime will be nchanged by Zero (0)days.
The Contractor’s Work shell be substantally complete o0




RECOMMENDATION


I RECOMMEND THE BOARD APPROVE CHANGE ORDERs 44-51 for the east middle Construction project.
RECOMMENDED MOTION


I MOVE THE BOARD APPROVE revised CHANGE ORDERs 44-51 for the east middle Construction project.
